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EN 
Instructions for use:
1. These instructions cover the use of the DMM Vault. If in 
doubt please contact your supplier or DMM.
2. Immediately before use, visually/functionally inspect to 
ensure that this product is in a serviceable condition and 
operates correctly. This inspection should be recorded on 
the inspection form supplied. We recommend a thorough 
inspection at least once every 6 months by a competent 
person (this may be the manufacturer).
3. This product is designed for use in normal climatic 
conditions (-40°C - +50°C). It may be suitable for other 
conditions, please consult your supplier.
4. No responsibility will be accepted by DMM for damage, 
injury or death resulting from misuse. If in doubt contact 
your supplier or DMM.
5. No special transportation precautions are necessary; 
however, avoid all contact with chemical reagents or other 
corrosive substances.
6. Maintenance and Servicing: This product must not be 
marked, modified or repaired by the user unless authorised 
by DMM. Note: this product is not user maintainable with 
the exception of the following:
6.1 Disinfection: disinfect using a disinfectant containing 
quaternary ammonium compounds reinforced with 
chlorohexidine (e.g. Savlon) in sufficient quantities to 
be effective. Soak the product for 1 hour at dilutions 
recommended for general use using clean water as per 
(6.2) not exceeding 25°C then rinse thoroughly as per (6.2).
6.2 Cleaning: if soiled rinse in clean warm water of 
domestic supply quality (maximum temperature 25°C) 
with mild detergent at appropriate dilution (pH range 
5.5 - 8.5). Thoroughly rinse and dry naturally in a warm 
ventilated room away from direct heat. Important: 
Cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine 
environment.
6.3 Lubrication: Lubricate the mechanism with a suitable 
lubricating oil. This should be carried out after cleaning. 
Cleaning and lubrication may cure a defective mechanism, 
if it does not, replace the product immediately.  Lubrication 
is recommended after every use in a marine environment. 
6.4 Storage: after any necessary cleaning store 
unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place in a chemically neutral 
environment away from excessive heat or heat sources, 
high humidity, sharp edges, corrosives or other possible 
causes of damage. Do not store wet.
7. Explanation of Markings: 
DMM - Name of manufacturer.
Vault Axxx - Product identification.
MBSxkN - Minimum breaking strength.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Working Load Limit.

- Not PPE

YRDAYXXXX# - Year/Day of manufacture and individual 
serial number.

Book Pictogram - reminder that the end user 
should read & understand these Instructions.

Guarantee: DMM guarantees this product for 3 years 
against any defects in materials or manufacture. The 
guarantee does not cover this product for normal wear 
through usage, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, 
accidental damage, negligence, any modifications or 
alterations, corrosion, or for any usage for which the 
product was not designed.

FR 
Mode d’emploi:
1. Ceux-ci directives parcourir l’utilisation de DMM Vault. 
Se reporter à les produire énumérer pour des détails. En 
cas de doute s’il vous plaît contactez votre fournisseur ou 
DMM.
2. Juste avant utilisation, effectuez une inspection visuelle/
fonctionnelle afin de vous assurer que le produit est en 
état de bon fonctionnement. Nous recommandons une 
inspection approfondie être effectuée au moins une fois 
tous les six mois par une personne compétente (qui peut 
être le fabricant). Cette inspection doit être enregistrée sur 
le formulaire d’inspection fourni.
3. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des 
conditions climatiques normales (-40°C - +50°C). Il peut 
être convenable pour d’autres conditions, pour en savoir 
plus consulte votre fournisseur.
4. DMM décline toutes responsabilités à l’égard des 
dommages, blessures ou fatalités
résultant du mauvais emploi se son matériel. En cas de 
doute, contactez DMM. 
5. Aucune précaution spéciale de transport n’est requise. 
Eviter cependant le contact avec des produits réactifs ou 
autres substances corrosives.
6. Mode d’emploi et d’entretien.
Ce produit ne doit pas être marqué, modifié ou réparé par 
l’utilisateur sauf autorisation de DMM.
Remarque: ce produit n’est pas maintenable utilisateur à 
l’exception de ce qui suit:
6.1 Désinfection: utiliser un désinfectant composé 
d’ammonium additionné de chlorohexidine (“Savlon” 
par exemple) en quantité suffisante pour assurer son 
efficacité. Tremper l’article pendant une heure dans de 
l’eau propre selon les proportions classiques (voir 6.2) 
à une température ne dépassant pas 25°C, puis rincer 
parfaitement (voir 6.2).
6.2 Nettoyage: en cas de souillure, rincez à l’eau courante 
claire et tiède (température maximales de 25°C) à l’aide 
d’un détergent doux dilué de manière appropriée 
(intervalle de pH : 5.5 à 8.5). Rincez-le convenablement 
et laissez-le sécher naturellement dans une piéce chaude 
et aérée, à l’écart de toute source de chaleur directe. Le 
nettoyage est recommandé après chaque utilisation dans 
un environnement marin.
6.3 Lubrification: lubrifier le mécanisme en utilisant une 
huile lubrifiante multi-usage. Le lubrification doit être 
effectué après le nettoyage. Nettoyage et lubrification 
peut guérir un mécanisme défectueux, si c’est le cas, 
remplacez immédiatement le produit. La lubrification 
est recommandé après chaque utilisation dans un 
environnement marin. 
6.4 Stockage: après toute opération de nettoyage, stocker 
sans emballage dans un endroit frais, sec et sombre, 
neutre, et loin de toute source de chaleur excessive, de 
grande humidité, d’arêtes tranchantes, de substances 
corrosives,ou autres risques de dégâts. Ne pas stocker 
mouillé.
7. Explication des marquages 
DMM - nom du fabricant.
Vault Axxx - L’identification des produits. 
MBS xkN -  Tension de rupture minimale.. 
 WLL xxkN xxkg - Charge de travail max.

  - Non EPI

ANJOUXXXX# - Année/Jour de la fabrication et numéro de 

série individuel
Diagramme du livret - rappelle à l’utilisateur final 
qu’il doit lire et comprendre ces instructions. 

Garantie: DMM garantit ce produit pendant 3 ans contre 
tout défaut de matière ou de fabrication. La garantie ne 
couvre pas ce produit pour une usure normale par l’usage, 
le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, les dommages 
accidentels, la négligence, les modifications ou altérations, 
de corrosion ou pour tout usage pour lequel le produit n’a 
pas été conçu.

DE: 
Gebrauchanleitung:
1. Diese Anleitung umfasst den Gebrauch von DMM-Vault. 
Für Einzelheiten konsultieren Sie bitte die Produktliste 
(product list). Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
Händler oder an DMM.
2. Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt unmittelbar vor dem 
Gebrauch visuell und funktionell, um sicherzustellen, 
dass es in gebrauchsfähigem Zustand ist und einwandfrei 
funktioniert. Die Kontrolle sollte auf dem beiliegenden 
Inspektionsformular eingetragen werden. Wir empfehlen, 
das Produkt mindestens alle 6 Monate von einer 
fachkundigen Person kontrollieren zu lassen (etwa durch 
den Hersteller ).
3. Dieses Produkt ist für den Einsatz unter normalen 
klimatischen Bedingungen (-40 °C - +50 °C) konzipiert. 
Es kann sich auch für den Gebrauch unter anderen 
Bedingungen eignen. Bitte wenden Sie sich hierzu an Ihren 
Händler.
4. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
Schäden und Verletzungen, auch mit Todesfolgen, die 
auf unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zurückzuführen sind. Im 
Zweifelsfall kontaktieren Sie Ihren Lieferanten oder DMM.
5. Besondere Vorkehren für den Transport sind nicht 
erforderlich. Vermeiden Sie jedoch jeglichen Kontakt mit 
chemischen Reagenzien oder anderen ätzenden Stoffen.
6. Pflege und Instandhaltung: Die Benutzerin oder der 
Benutzer darf dieses Produkt nur mit der Genehmigung 
von DMM markieren, verändern oder reparieren. 
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt darf mit Ausnahme der folgenden 
Arbeiten nicht von der Benutzerin oder dem Benutzer 
gewartet werden:
6.1 Desinfektion: Desinfizieren Sie das Produkt mit 
einem Desinfektionsmittel auf Basis von mit Chlorhexidin 
verstärkten quaternären Ammoniumverbindungen (z.B. 
«Savlon»). Benutzen das Mittel in ausreichenden Mengen, 
damit es seine Wirkung entfalten kann. Tauchen Sie 
das Produkt eine Stunde lang in eine zum allgemeinen 
Gebrauch empfohlene Verdünnung unter Verwendung 
von klarem, maximal 25 °C warmem Wasser gemäß Ziff. 
6.2. Spülen Sie das Produkt anschließend gründlich gemäß 
Ziff. 6.2.
6.2 Reinigung: Wenn das Produkt verschmutzt ist, 
waschen Sie es mit einem angemessen verdünnten milden 
Reinigungsmittel (pH-Wert von 5,5-8,5) in klarem warmem 
Leitungswasser (Höchsttemperatur 25 °C). Spülen Sie 
das Produkt anschließend gründlich und lassen Sie es in 
genügendem Abstand von einer direkten Hitzequelle in 
einem warmen durchlüfteten Raum an der Luft trocknen. 
Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch in 
maritimer Umgebung zu reinigen.
6.3 Schmierung: Schmieren Sie den Mechanismus mit 
einem Universalschmieröl. Die Schmierung sollte nach der 
Reinigung erfolgen. Reinigen und Schmieren kann einen 
defekten Verschlussmechanismus wieder funktionsfähig 
machen. Andernfalls ersetzen Sie das Produkt umgehend. 
Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch in 
maritimer Umgebung zu schmieren.
6.4 Aufbewahrung: Bewahren Sie das Produkt nach 
jeder nötigen Reinigung unverpackt an einem kühlen, 
trockenen und dunklen Ort in einer chemisch neutralen 
Umgebung in sicherer Entfernung von übermäßiger Hitze 
oder Hitzequellen, hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, 
Ätzstoffen und anderen möglichen Schadensquellen auf.
7. Erklärung der Zeichen
DMM - Name des Herstellers.
Vault Axxx - Produkt identifikation
MBS xkN - Minimale Bruchkraft.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Maximale Arbeitslast

 - Nicht PSA

JRTAGXXXX# - Jahr/Tag der Herstellung und individuelle 
Seriennummer

Buch-Symbol:  Zur Erinnerung, die der Benutzer 
Ende sollte diese Anweisungen lesen und 
verstehen.

Garantie: DMM gewährt für dieses Produkt für 
Material- und Herstellungsfehler eine Garantie von 3 
Jahren. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf die normale 
gebrauchsbedingte Abnutzung, unsachgemäße 
Aufbewahrung, mangelhafte Wartung, Unfallschäden, 
Vernachlässigung, jegliche Modifizierungen oder 
Änderungen, Korrosion oder auf jegliche nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Nutzung.

ES: 
INSTRUCCIONES DEL USUARIO.
1. Estas instrucciones se refieren al uso de Vault DMM, Si 
tiene alguna duda, por favor póngase en contacto con su 
proveedor o DMM.
2. Inmediatamente antes de su utilización, inspeccione 
visualmente el producto para asegurarse de que esté en 
condiciones de uso y de que funciona perfectamente. 
Recomendamos una inspección exhaustiva cada 6 meses 
realizada por una persona competente (ésta podría ser el 
mismo fabricante). Dicha inspección deberá registrarse en la 
hoja de inspección provista.
3. Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso bajo 
condiciones climáticas normales (-40°C - +50°C). Puede que 
su uso sea apropiado en otras condiciones pero consulte a 
su proveedor para obtener más detalles sobre esto.

4. DMM no acepta responsabilidad alguna por aquellos 
daños, lesiones o muertes que resulten del uso incorrecto 
del producto. En caso de duda póngase en contacto con su 
proveedor o DMM.
5. No se requieren precauciones especiales para el 
transporte, sin embargo, evite todo contacto con reactivos 
químicos u otras sustancias corrosivas.
6. Instrucciones de Mantenimiento y Revisión.
Este producto no debe estar marcado, modificados o 
reparados por el usuario salvo autorización expresa de 
DMM.
Nota: este producto no es mantenible usuario con la 
excepción de los siguientes:
6.1 Desinfección: desinféctelo usando un desinfectante 
que contenga compuestos amónicos cuaternarios 
reforzados con clorohexidina (ej. Savlon) en cantidades 
suficientes como para ser efectivo. Remoje el producto 
durante una hora en soluciones recomendadas para el uso 
general, utilizando agua limpia según (6.2) sin que exceda 
los 25°C, y a continuación, aclárelo exhaustivamente según 
(6.2). 
6.2 Limpieza: si está sucia, limpie con agua tibia y limpia 
de calidad de suministro doméstico (temperatura máxima 
25ºC) con un detergente suave con la solución apropiada 
(escala ph 5.5 - 8.5). Aclarar a fondo y secar de forma natural 
en una habitación templada y ventilada lejos de fuentes de 
calor directas. Limpieza se recomiendan después de cada 
uso en un ambiente marino.
6.3 Lubricación: lubricar el mecanismo utilizando un aceite 
lubricante para uso general. Este proceso debería realizarse 
después de la limpieza. La Limpieza y lubricación pueden 
corregir la acción defectuosa del mecanismo del dedo, de 
no ser así, cambie el producto inmediatamente. Lubricación 
se recomiendan después de cada uso en un ambiente 
marino.
6.4 Almacenamiento: después de haber practicado 
cualquier limpieza necesaria, guárdelo sin empaquetar 
en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro cuyo ambiente sea 
químicamente neutro, alejado del calor excesivo o de 
fuentes de calor, alta humedad, bordes agudos, productos 
corrosivos u otras posibles causas de daños. No lo guarde 
húmedo.
7. Explicación de las marcas:
DMM - nombre del fabricante.
Vault Axxx - Identificación del producto.
MBS xkN - Resistencia minima a la rotura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Carga de trabajo max.

 - No PPE

ANDIAXXXX# -Año/Día de fabricación y número de serie 
individual.

Libro de pictogramas: Recordatorio de que el 
usuario final debe leer y comprender estas 
instrucciones.

Garantía: DMM garantiza este producto por 3 años contra 
cualquier defecto en los materiales o de fabricación. La 
garantía no cubre este producto por el desgaste normal 
por el uso, el mal almacenamiento, la mala conservación, 
los daños accidentales, negligencia, modificaciones o 
alteraciones, corrosión, o para cualquier uso para el cual el 
producto no ha sido diseñado.

NL: 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: 
1. Deze instructies omvatten het gebruik van DMM Vault. 
Raadpleeg productlijst voor details. In geval van twijfel 
contact op met uw leverancier of DMM.
2. Vlak voor gebruik visueel / functioneel te inspecteren om 
ervoor te zorgen dat dit product in een bruikbare staat en 
goed werkt. Deze inspectie dient te worden opgenomen op 
de meegeleverde inspectieformulier. Wij raden een gron-
dige inspectie ten minste een keer om de 6 maanden door 
een bevoegde persoon (dit kan de fabrikant).
3. Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik in normale klimatolo-
gische omstandigheden (-40 ° C - +50 ° C). Het kan geschikt 
zijn voor andere aandoeningen, neem dan contact op met 
uw leverancier.
4. De fabrikant stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor schade, 
letsel, en overlijden als gevolg van misbruik. Als contact in 
geval van twijfel uw leverancier of DMM.
5. Er zijn geen speciale transport voorzorgsmaatregelen 
nodig, maar elk contact vermijden met chemische reagentia 
of andere bijtende stoffen.
6. Onderhouds  en reparatie-instrukties.
Dit product mag niet worden gemarkeerd, aangepast of 
gerepareerd door de gebruiker, tenzij daartoe door DMM. 
Let op: dit product is niet door de gebruiker te onder-
houden, met uitzondering van het volgende:
6.1 Desinfecteren: Gebruik een desinfecterend middel dat 
voor een vierde deel bestaat uit ammoniak, versterkte met 
chloorhexidine (bijv. Savlon), in voldoende hoeveelheden 
om doeltreffend te zijn. Laat het produkt een uur lang 
weken in een oplossing die voor algemene doeleindenl 
wordt aanbevolen en gebruik schoon water volgens (6.2) 
met een temperatuur van hoogstens 25°C. Vervolgens 
spoelen volgens ( 6.2).
6.2 Reinging: Bij vervuiling spoelen met zuiver water, zoals 
bijvoorbeeld leidingwater (maximum temperatuur 25°C) in 
de juiste verhoudingen met een zachte detergent aange-
lengd (P.H.-waarde 5.5 - 8.5). Grondig naspoelen en aan de 
lucht laten drogen in een warme, goed geventileerde ruimte 
uit de buurt van een directe warmteborn. Reinging wordt 
aanbevolen na elk gebruik in een mariene omgeving.
6.3 Smeren: Smeer het mechanisme met behulp van een 
geschikte smeerolie.  Dit moet na het reinigen gebeuren. 
Reiniging en smering kan genezen van een defect mecha-
nisme, indien dit niet het geval, het product onmiddellijk te 
vervangen. Smering wordt aanbevolen na elk gebruik in een 
mariene omgeving. 
6.4 Opslag: Na de nodige reinigings-winkel uitgepakt op 
een koele, droge en donkere plaats in een chemisch neu-
trale omgeving uit de buurt van hitte of warmtebronnen, 
hoge vochtigheid, scherpe randen, corrosieve of andere 

mogelijke oorzaken van schade. Niet bewaren nat.
7. Betekenis van de markeringen
DMM - Naam van de fabrikant.
Vault Axxx - Product identificatie.
MBS xkN - Minimum breuksterkte.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Belastningsgräns.

 - Niet PBM

JADAGXXXX# - Jaar/Dag van de vervaardiging en de indivi-
duele serienummer

Boek pictogram - Herinnering dat de eindgebruiker 
moet lezen en deze instructies te begrijpen.

Garantie: DMM garandeert dit product gedurende 3 jaar op 
alle gebreken in materialen of fabricage. De garantie dekt 
geen van dit product normale slijtage door gebruik, slechte 
berging, slecht onderhoud, accidentele schade, nalatigheid, 
wijzigingen of wijzigingen, corrosie, of voor een gebruik 
waarvoor het product niet is ontworpen.

SV: 
ANVÄNDARANVISNINGAR
1. Dessa anvisningar täcker användningen av DMM Vault. 
Om du är osäker, var god kontakta din leverantör eller 
DMM.
2. Omedelbart före användning bör utrustningen 
inspekteras visuellt/funktionellt för att säkerställa att 
produkten är i användningsbart skick och fungerar korrekt. 
Vi rekommenderar en grundlig inspektion minst en gång 
var sjätte månad av en kompetent person (detta kan vara 
tillverkaren). Denna inspektion bör registreras på det 
medföljande inspektionsformuläret.
3. Denna produkt är avsedd för användning under normala 
väderförhållanden (-40°C - +50°C). Den kan vara lämplig för 
andra förhållanden, var god kontakta din leverantör.
4. DMM kommer inte att ta på sig något ansvar för skador, 
personskador eller dödsfall som är resultatet av felaktig 
användning. Om du är osäker, var god kontakta din 
leverantör eller DMM.
5. Inga speciella förebyggande åtgärder vid transport 
är nödvändiga, emellertid ska all kontakt med kemiska 
reagenter och andra korrosiva substanser undvikas. 
6. Underhåll och service
Denna produkt får inte märkas, modifieras eller repareras av 
användaren, såvida det inte har godkänts av DMM.
OBS: denna produkt kan inte underhållas av användaren, 
med undantag för följande:
6.1 Desinfektion: använd ett desinficeringsmedel som 
innehåller föreningar av kvartärt ammonium, förstärkt 
med klorhexidin (t.ex. Savlon) i tillräckliga mängder för att 
vara effektivt. Blötlägg produkten under 1 timme med en 
utspädning som rekommenderas för allmän användning 
och använd rent vatten i enlighet med (6.2) som inte 
överstiger 25°C och skölj sedan noggrant i enlighet med 
(6.2).
6.2 Rengöring: rengör i rent varmt vatten av 
dricksvattenkvalitet (maximal temperatur 25°C) med 
milt rengöringsmedel med en lämplig utspädning 
(pH-intervall 5,5 - 8,5). Skölj noggrant och låt lufttorka i ett 
varmt ventilerat utrymme, men på avstånd från direkta 
värmekällor. Viktigt: Rengöring rekommenderas efter varje 
användningstillfälle i marina miljöer. 
6.3 Smörjning: smörj mekanismen med en lämplig 
smörjolja. Detta bör göras efter rengöring. Rengöring 
och smörjning kan reparera en defekt mekanism. Om så 
inte är fallet, byt ut produkten omedelbart.  Smörjning 
rekommenderas efter varje användningstillfälle i marina 
miljöer.  
6.4 Förvaring: efter all nödvändig rengöring, förvara 
oförpackad på en sval, torr, mörk plats i en kemiskt neutral 
miljö på avstånd från för hög värme eller värmekällor, hög 
luftfuktighet, vassa kanter, frätande ämnen eller andra 
skadliga element. Förvara inte i fuktigt tillstånd.
7. Förklaring av märkningen: 
DMM - Namn på tillverkare.
Vault Axxx - Produktkod.
MBS xkN -Minsta brottstyrka. 
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbetsbelastningsgräns.

- Inte PPE

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag för tillverkning och individuellt 
serienummer.

Bild av en bok - Påminnelse om att slutanvändaren 
ska läsa och förstå dessa anvisningar.

Garanti: DMM tillhandahåller en garanti för denna 
produkt under 3 år för material- eller tillverkningsdefekter. 
Garantin täcker inte produkten för normalt slitage som 
orsakas av användning, felaktig förvaring, bristande 
underhåll, ofrivilliga skador, försumlighet, ändringar eller 
modifieringar, korrosion, eller för all användning för vilken 
produkten inte är avsedd.

IT: 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:  
1. Queste istruzioni parlano del uso di Vault DMM. Riferirsi 
alla lista del prodotto per ottenere più particolari. In caso di 
dubbi contattare il fornitore o DMM.
2. Immediatamente prima dell uso, controllare visivamente 
il prodotto per assicurarsi che funziona perfettamente. 
Suggeriamo un controllo esauriente ogni 6 mesi e fatto 
da una persona competente (questa potrebbe essere il 
fornitore). Questo controllo dovrà essere registrato nel foglio 
di controllo fornito.
3. Questo prodotto é progettato per l’uso in circostanze 
climatiche normali (-40°C - +50°C). Puo essere usato in 
altre circostanze. Consulte al suo fornitore per ottenere più 
particolari .
4. DMM non accetta responsabilità alcuna per danni o 
lesioni che provengono dall’uso errato del prodotto. In caso 
di dubbi contattare il fornitore o DMM.
5. Precauzioni speciali per il trasporto non sono richieste. 
Evitare il contatto con prodotti chimici o altre sostanze 
corrosive.
6. Istruzioni di manutenzione e revisione.
Questo prodotto non deve essere contrassegnata, modificati 
o riparati da parte dell’utente se non autorizzati da DMM.
Nota: questo prodotto non è gestibile dall’utente con 
l’eccezione delle seguenti:
6.1 Disinfezione: disinfettare usando un disinfettante che 
contenga i residui ammoniace quaternari rinforzado con 
clorohexidina. Impregni il prodotto durante un’ora nelle 
soluzioni aconsigliate per l’uso generale, usando l’acqua 
(6.2) senza eccedere i 25°C. Asciugare comme al punto (6.2).
6.2 Pulizia: Se sporca, risciacquare in acqua pulita e tiepida 
di qualità domestica (temperatura massima di 25°C), 
servendosi di un detergente delicato adeguatamente 
diluito (intervallo pH 5.5 - 8.5). Risciacquare a fondo e 
lasciar asciugare in maniera naturale in ambiente tiepido 
e ventilato, lontano da fonti di calore. La pulizia sono 
consigliate dopo l’uso vecino al mare.

6.3 Lubrificazione: per lubrificare il meccanismo con 
un olio lubrificante adatto.  Questo processo dovrebbe 
essere fatto dopo la pulizia. La pulizia e la lubrificazione 
possono correggere l’azione difettosa del meccanismo 
della leva, altrimenti, cambiare immediatamente iln 
prodotto. La lubrificazione sono consigliate dopo l’uso 
vecino al mare.
6.4 Immagazzinaggio: dopo la pulizia, riporlo senza 
imballare in un posto fresco, asciutto e scuro lontano da 
sostanze chimiche, di fonte di calore, umidità e prodotti 
corrosivi o altre fattori che possano danneggiarlo. Non 
riporlo umido.
7. Spiegazione dei contrassegni:
DMM - Nome del fornitore.
Vault Axxx - Identificazione del prodotto.
MBS xkN - Minimo di resistenza alla rottura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Carico di lavoro max.

- Non DPI

ANGIOXXXX# - Anno/Giorno di fabbricazione e numero 
di serie individuale

Foglietto d’illustrazzione: Promemoria che 
l’utente finale deve leggere e comprendere 
queste istruzioni.

Garanzia: DMM garantisce questo prodotto per 3 anni 
contro eventuali difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione. 
La garanzia non copre il prodotto per la normale 
usura attraverso l’uso, la cattiva conservazione, cattiva 
manutenzione, danni accidentali, negligenza, eventuali 
modifiche o alterazioni, corrosione, o per qualsiasi uso per 
i quali il prodotto non è stato progettato.

PT: 
Instruções do Utilizador.
1. Estas instruções abrangem o uso de Vault DMM. 
Consulte a lista de produtos para obter detalhes. Se tiver 
dúvidas, por favor contacte o seu fornecedor ou a DMM.
2. Imediatamente antes de usá-lo, examine este produto 
visual e funcionalmente para se assegurar que está em 
condições de funcionamento e que opera corretamente. 
Esta inspeção deve ser registada no formulário de 
inspeção fornecido. Recomendamos que seja efetuada 
uma inspeção completa pelo menos uma vez cada 6 
meses por uma pessoa competente (pode ser o fabri-
cante).
3. Este produto foi concebido para uso em condições 
climáticas normais (-40°C - + 50° C). Pode ser adequado 
para uso noutras condições, por favor consulte o seu 
fornecedor.
4. A DMM não assume qualquer responsabilidade por 
danos, lesões ou morte resultantes de utilização incor-
reta. Se tiver dúvidas, por favor contacte o seu fornece-
dor ou a DMM.
5. Não são necessárias precauções especiais de trans-
porte; no entanto, evite qualquer contacto com reagen-
tes químicos ou outras substâncias corrosivas.
6. Manutenção e Serviço
Este produto não pode ser marcado, modificado nem 
reparado pelo utilizador a menos que esteja autorizado 
pela DMM.
Nota: não deve ser efetuada manutenção a este produto 
pelo utilizador com exceção do seguinte:
6.1 Desinfeção: desinfete usando um desinfetante que 
contenha compostos quaternários de amónio reforçados 
com clorexidina (por exemplo Savlon) em quantidades 
suficientes para ser eficaz. Imerja o produto durante 1 
hora em diluições recomendadas para uso geral usando 
água limpa de acordo com (6.2) não excedendo 25°C 
e em seguida enxagúe repetidas vezes de acordo com 
(6.2).
6.2 Limpeza: se estiver sujo, lave em água limpa tépida 
de uso doméstico (temperatura máxima 25°C) com deter-
gente suave em diluição apropriada (valor de pH 5.5 - 
8.5). Enxagúe repetidas vezes e deixe secar naturalmente 
num lugar quente, ventilado e longe de calor direto. É 
recomendado que seja limpo depois de cada utilização 
em ambiente marinho.
6.3 Lubrificação: Lubrificar o mecanismo com um óleo 
lubrificante adequado.  Este procedimento deve ser 
executado depois da limpeza. A limpeza e lubrificação 
poderão reparar um mecanismo defeituoso, se assim 
não for, substitua o produto imediatamente. É recomen-
dado que ser lubrificada depois de cada utilização em 
ambiente marinho.
6.4 Armazenamento: depois de qualquer limpeza 
necessária, guarde-o desembrulhado num local fresco, 
seco e escuro num ambiente quimicamente neutro, 
longe de calor excessivo ou fontes de calor, humidade 
alta, extremidades aguçadas, produtos corrosivos ou 
outras possíveis causas de danos. Não o guarde molhado.
7. Explicação das Marcações 
DMM - Nome do fabricante.
Vault Axxx - Identificación del producto.
MBS xkN - Resistência mínima de rutura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Limite de carga de trabalho.

- Não EPI

ANDIAXXXX# - Ano/Dia de fabricação e número de série 
individuais.

Pictograma de Livro - Lembrete de que o 
usuário final deve ler e compreender estas 
instruções..

Garantia:  A DMM garante este produto durante 3 anos 
para defeitos de materiais ou fabricação. A garantia 
não cobre este produto por desgaste normal devido a 
uso, armazenamento incorreto, manutenção deficiente, 
danos acidentais, negligência, quaisquer modificações 
ou alterações, corrosão ou qualquer uso para o qual o 
produto não tenha sido projetado.

NO:  
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
1. Disse instruksjoner dekket bruken av DMM Vault. 
Referer til produkt for detaljer. Hvis du er i tvil kan du 
kontakte din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Rett før bruk skal alt utstyr inspiseres visuelt for å sikre 
at produktet er i skikket tilstand og fungerer på den 
riktige måte. Vi anbefaler grundig inspeksjon minst en 
gang hver 6 måned. Slik inspeksjon bør utføres av en 
kompetent person (dette kan være produsenten). Denne 
inspeksjonen ska opp på inspeksjon som levert.
3. Dette produktet er designet til anvendelse under 
normale klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan 
muligvis anvendes under andre forhold, kontakt 
vennligst din leverandør.
4. DMM fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved skade på utstyr 
eller personer eller ved dødsfall som skyldes feil bruk. 
Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt din leverandør eller DMM.
5. Det kreves ikke spesielle foranstaltninger ved 
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duge tarnija või DMM poole.
5. Toote transportimiseks ei ole erilisi nõudeid, kuid vältige 
toote kokkupuutumist keemiliste reagentide või teiste 
söövitavate ainetega.
6. Hooldus ja korrashoid.
DMM-i loata on keelatud toote markeerimine, muutmine 
või parandamine.
Märkus: seda toodet ei saa kasutaja ise hooldada, v.a 
järgmised toimingud:
6.1 Desinfitseerimine: kasutage desinfitseerimisvahendit, 
mis sisaldab kloorheksidiiniga võimendatud kvaternaarse 
ammooniumi ühendit (nt Savlon) koguses, mis tagab 
piisava tõhususe. Tehke vee ja desinfitseerimisvahendi lahus 
vastavalt üldkasutuse puhul soovitatud suhtele (vt p.6.2) 
ja leotage toodet üks tund temperatuuril mitte üle 25 °C, 
seejärel loputage (vt p. 6.2).
6.2 Puhastamine: määrdunud toodet peske tarbevee 
kvaliteediga soojas vees maksimaalsel temperatuuril 25 
°C. Kasutage nõuetekohaselt lahjendatud õrnatoimelist 
puhastusvahendit (pH-tase 5,5…8,5). Loputage hoolikalt 
ja jätke sooja ventileeritud ruumi, kuumaallikatest eemale, 
loomulikul teel kuivama.Tähtis: Puhastamine on soovitatav 
pärast igat kasutuskorda merekeskkonnas. 
6.3 Määrimine:määrige mehhanismi sobiva määrdeõliga.
Seda tuleb teha pärast puhastamist.Jätke tilkuma ja pühkige 
liigne määrdeaine ära.Puhastamine ja määrimine võivad 
parandada defektse mehhanismi toimimist. Vastasel juhul 
vahetage toode kohe välja.Soovitame määrida pärast igat 
kasutuskorda merekeskkonnas. 
6.4 Hoiustamine: pärast puhastamist hoidke pakendamata 
kujul jahedas, kuivas ja pimedas, keemiliselt neutraalses 
keskkonnas, eemal liigsest kuumusest või kuumaallikatest, 
kõrgest õhuniiskusest, teravatest servadest, söövitavatest 
ainetest või teistest tingimustest, mis võivad toodet 
kahjustada. Ärge hoiustage märga toodet.
7. Tähistuste selgitus: 
DMM - Tootja nimi.
Vault Axxx - toote kood
MBS xkN - minimaalne purunemistegevus.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Maksimaalne töökoormus.

- mitte PPE (isikukaitsevahendid)

AAPÄEXXXX# - Valmistamise aasta/päev ja individuaalne 
seerianumber.

Raamatu kujutis – Meeldetuletus, et lõppkasutaja 
peab need juhised ja tootega koos kasutamiseks 
mõeldud teiste isikukaitsevahendite juhised 

mõttega läbi lugema.

Garantii: DMM annab sellele tootele 3-aastase garantii 
materjalide või valmistamise defektide osas. Garantii ei 
hõlma toote normaalset kulumist kasutamise ajal ja ei 
kehti, kui toodet on nõuetele mittevastavalt hoiustatud 
või hooldatud, juhusliku kahjustumise või juhiste eiramise 
korral, kui toodet on modifitseeritud või muudetud, kui 
toode on roostes või kui toodet on kasutatud selleks mitte 
ettenähtud otstarbel. 

LT: 
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. Šioje instrukcijoje aprašomas DMM Vault. Jei abejojate, 
kreipkitės į tiekėją arba DMM.
2. Prieš pat naudojimą apžiūrėkite ir patikrinkite gaminio 
veikimą, kad įsitikintumėte, jog jis yra geros būklės ir 
tinkamai veikia. Rekomenduojama pasirūpinti, kad 
gaminį bent kartą per 6 mėnesius visapusiškai patikrintų 
kompetetingas asmuo (gali būti gamintojas). Šis 
patikrinimas turi būti užregistruotas pateiktoje patikrinimų 
formoje.
3. Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti įprastomis klimato sąlygomis 
(nuo -40 iki +50 °C). Jis gali būti tinkamas naudoti ir kitomis 
sąlygomis, tačiau dėl to rekomenduojame pasitarti su 
tiekėju.
4. DMM nepriims atsakomybės dėl žalos, sužalojimų 
ar žūčių, jei gaminys buvo netinkamai naudojamas. Jei 
abejojate, kreipkitės į tiekėją ar DMM.
5. Nėra būtina laikytis kokių nors atsargumo priemonių 
transportuojant, tačiau venkite bet kokio kontakto su 
cheminiais reagentais ar kitomis koroziją sukeliančiomis 
medžiagomis.
6. Techninė priežiūra ir pagalba
Negavęs DMM leidimo, naudotojas negali šio gaminio 
žymėti, keisti ar remontuoti.
Pastaba: naudotojui nereikia atlikti šio gaminio techninės 
priežiūros, išskyrus toliau nurodytus darbus.
6.1 Dezinfekcija. Dezinfekuokite naudodami tokį kiekį 
ketvirtinių amonio junginių, papildytų chlorheksidinu (pvz., 
„Savlon“), kad dezinfekcija būtų efektyvi. Pamerkite gaminį 
1 valandai į bendrai naudoti rekomenduojamus tirpalus 
su švariu vandeniu, kaip nurodyta (6.2), neviršydami 25 °C 
temperatūros, tada gerai nuplaukite, kaip nurodyta (6.2).
6.2 Valymas. Jei išpurvinote, nuplaukite švaraus šilto 
buitinio vandens (ne aukštesnės nei 25 °C temperatūros) 
ir švelnaus ploviklio tirpalu (pH nuo 5,5 iki 8,5). Gerai 
nuplaukite ir palikite natūraliai išdžiūti šiltoje, vėdinamoje 
patalpoje, atokiai nuo tiesioginio šilumos šaltinio. Svarbu! 
Rekomenduojama nuplauti kiekvieną kartą panaudojus 
jūrinėje aplinkoje. 
6.3 Tepimas. Mechanizmą tepkite tinkama tepimo alyva. 
Tai galite atlikti po valymo darbų. Palaukite, kol išdžius, ir 
nuvalykite alyvos perteklių. Valymas ir tepimas gali pataisyti 
blogai veikiantį mechanizmą, tačiau, jei taip nenutinka, 
nedelsdami pakeiskite gaminį.  Rekomenduojama tepti 
kiekvieną kartą panaudojus jūrinėje aplinkoje. 
6.4 Sandėliavimas. Atlikę reikiamą valymą, laikykite 
nesupakuotą vėsioje, sausoje, tamsioje patalpoje, chemiškai 
neutralioje aplinkoje, atokiai nuo perteklinės šilumos ar 
šilumos šaltinių, didelės drėgmės, aštrių briaunų, surūdijusių 
daiktų ir kitų apgadinimus galinčių lemti vietų. Nesandėli-
uokite šlapio.
7. Žymėjimų paaiškinimas
DMM - gamintojo pavadinimas.
Vault Axxx - Productcode.
MBS xkN -Minimali stabdymo jėga. 
WLL xxkN xxkg - Darbinės apkrovos riba.

- ne PPE (asmeninės apsaugos priemonės)

MEDIEXXXX# - pagaminimo metai / diena ir individualus 
serijos numeris.

Knygos piktograma – primena, kad galutinis 
naudotojas turi perskaityti ir suprasti šias instrukci-
jas, taip pat tiekiamas su kitais AAP elementais, kurie 

gali būti naudojami su šiuo gaminiu.

Garantija: DMM šiam gaminiui suteikia 3 metų medžiagų ar 
gamybos defektų garantiją.Garantija negalioja, jei gami-
nys įprastai naudojamas nusidėvėjo, jei buvo netinkamai 
sandėliuojamas, blogai prižiūrimas, netyčia ar dėl aplaidumo 
apgadintas, modifikuotas ar pakeistas, pažeistas korozijos, 
taip pat jei gaminys buvo naudojamas ne pagal paskirtį.

SK: 
Pokyny pre používatela
1. Tieto inštrukcie pokrývajú použitie Vault DMM. V prípade 
pochybností prosím kontaktujte svojho dodávatela alebo 
DMM.
2. Bezprostredne pred použitím vykonajte vizuálnu/funk-
cnú kontrolu, aby ste sa uistili, ci je výrobok v prevádzko-
vatelnom stave a ci pracuje správne. Táto kontrola by mala 
byt zaznamenaná na dodanom kontrolnom formulári. 
Odporúcame dôkladnú kontrolu kompetentnou osobou 
minimálne raz za 6 mesiacov (môže to byt výrobca).
3. Tento výrobok je urcený na používanie v bežných kli-
matických podmienkach (-40 °C - +50 °C). Môže byt vhodný 
pre iné podmienky, prosím konzultujte to so svojim 
dodávatelom.
4. DMM neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednost za poškodenie, 
zranenie alebo smrt spôsobenú nesprávnym používaním. V 
prípade pochybností kontaktujte svojho dodávatela alebo 
DMM.
5. Nie sú potrebné žiadne preventívne opatrenia pre 
prepravu, avšak vyhnite sa akémukolvek kontaktu s chem-
ickými reaktantmi alebo inými korozívnymi látkami.
6. Údržba a servis
Tento výrobok nesmie byt oznacovaný, upravovaný ani 
opravovaný používatelom, pokial to nie je schválené 
spolocnostou DMM.
Poznámka: Údržbu tohto výrobku nemôže vykonávat 
používatel s výnimkou nasledovného:
6.1 Dezinfekcia: dezinfekciu vykonávajte dezinfekcným 
prostriedkom s obsahom štvorzložkových zlúcenín amónia 
posilnených chlórhexidínom (napr. Savlon) v dostatocných 
množstvách, aby bola efektívna. Ponorte výrobok na 1 
hodinu do roztokov odporúcaných pre všeobecné použitie 
s použitím cistej vody podla popisu v (6.2), ktorej teplota 
nepresiahne 25 °C, následne ho dôkladne opláchnite podla 
popisu v (6.2).
6.2 Cistenie: v prípade znecistenia opláchnite cistou 
teplou vodou v kvalite ako z vodovodu (maximálna teplota 
25 °C) s jemným cistiacim prostriedkom vo vhodnom roz-
toku (rozsah pH 5,5 - 8,5). Dôkladne opláchnite a nechajte 
prirodzene vyschnút v teplej, vetranej miestnosti mimo pri-
ameho tepelného žiarenia. Dôležité: Odporúca sa cistenie 
po každom použití v prímorskom prostredí.
6.3 Mazanie: mazanie mechanizmu pomocou vhodného 
mazacieho oleja.  Toto by sa malo vykonávat po cistení. Cis-
tenie a mazanie môže opravit chybný mechanizmus. Ak sa 
tak nestane, výrobok ihned vymente. Odporúca sa mazanie 
po každom použití v prímorskom prostredí. 
6.4. Uskladnenie: po akomkolvek potrebnom cistení 
výrobok uskladnite na chladnom, suchom, tmavom mieste 
v chemicky neutrálnom prostredí mimo nadmerného 
tepla alebo zdrojov tepla, vysokej vlhkosti, ostrých hrán, 
korozívnych látok alebo iných možných prícin poškodenia. 
Neskladujte vo vlhkom prostredí.
7. Vysvetlenie znaciek: 
DMM - názov výrobcu.
Vault Axxx - kód výrobku..
MBS xkN - Minimálna hranica pevnosti.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Medzné pracovné zaťaženie.

- Nie OOP (osobné ochranné prostriedky)

RODENXXXX# - Rok a deň výroby a individuálne sériové 
číslo.

Piktogram knihy - Pripomienka, že by si mal 
koncový používatel precítat & porozumiet tieto 
pokyny.

Záruka: DMM rucí za tento výrobok po dobu 3 rokov pre 
prípad chyby materiálu alebo výrobnej chyby. Záruka pre 
tento výrobok nepokrýva bežné opotrebenie používaním, 
nesprávne skladovanie, slabú údržbu, náhodné poškode-
nie, zanedbanie, akékolvek modifikácie alebo úpravy, koró-
ziu ani žiadne používanie, na ktoré výrobok nebol urcený.

BE: 
Инструкции За Употреба
1. Тези инструкции покриват употребата на DMM 
Vault Ако имате съмнения, моля, свържете се с вашия 
доставчик или DMM.
2. Този продукт може да се използва в съответствие 
с всеки подходящ артикул представляващ Лично 
предпазно оборудване (PPE) съгласно Директива 
89/686/EEC на Европейския съюз. Може да е приемливо 
за употреба в други приложения. Моля, консултирайте 
се с вашия доставчик.
3. Този продукт е проектиран за употреба при 
нормални климатични условия (-40°C - +50°C). Може 
да е приемливо за употреба в други условия. Моля, 
консултирайте се с вашия доставчик.
4. DMM не поема отговорност за наранявания, повреди 
или смърт в резултат на неправилна употреба. Ако 
имате съмнения, се свържете с вашия доставчик или 
DMM.
5. Не са необходими никакви предпазни мерки при 
транспортиране. Избягвайте всякакви контакти с 
химически реактиви или други корозивни вещества.
6. Поддръжка и обслужване
Този продукт не трябва да се маркира, модифицира или 
подменя от потребителя, освен ако не е упълномощен 
за това от DMM. Забележка: този продукт не подлежи 
на поддръжка от потребителя, с изключение на 
следното:
6.1 Дезинфекция: дезинфекцирайте като използвате 
дезинфектант съдържащ кватернерни амониеви 
съставки подсилени с хлорхексидин (напр. Savlon) в 
достатъчни количества, за да бъде ефективен. Потопете 
продукта за 1 час в разтвори препоръчвани за обща 
употреба с чиста вода съгласно (6.2), ненадвишаващи 
25°C, а след това изплакнете обилно съгласно (6.2).
6.2 Почистване: ако са се появили наслоявания, 
изплакнете с чиста хладка вода с битово качество 
(максимална температура 25°C), с умерен почистващ 
препарат при подходящ разтвор (pH диапазон 5,5 - 8,5). 
Обилно изплакнете и изсушете по естествен начин в 
гладно проветрено помещение, далеч от пряка топлина. 
Важно: Почистване се препоръчва след всяка употреба 
в морска среда. 
6.3 Смазване: Смажете механизма с подходящо 
смазочно масло. Това трябва да се извършва след 
почистване. Оставете го да изсъхне и избършете 
всякаква излишна смазка. Почистването и смазването 
могат да подобрят дефектен механизъм. Ако не, 
подменете продукта незабавно.  Смазване се 
препоръчва след всяка употреба в морска среда.  
6.4 Съхранение: след всяко необходимо почистване, 
съхранявайте неопакован, на хладно, сухо място в 
химически неутрална среда, далеч от прекомерна 
топлина или източници на топлина, висока влажност, 
остри ръбове, корозивни продукти и други възможни 
причини за повреда. Не съхранявайте в мокро 
състояние.
7. Обяснение на маркировки:  

DMM - Име на производител.
Vault Axxx - Продуктов код.
MBS xkN - Минимална устойчивост на счупване
WLL xxkN xxkg - Граница на работно натоварване.

- Не PPE (Лични предпазни средства)

ГоДенXXXX# - Година/Ден на производство и 
индивидуален сериен номер.

Пиктограма на книга - напомняне, че крайният 
потребител трябва да прочете и разбере тези 
инструкции и тези, предоставени с други 

артикули за лично предпазно оборудване, които могат 
да се използват заедно с този артикул.

Гаранция: DMM гарантира такъв период от 3 години 
по отношение на всякакви дефекти в материалите или 
производството. Гаранцията не покрива този продукт за 
нормално износване по време на периода на употреба, 
лоша поддръжка, случайни щети, небрежност, всякакви 
модификации или изменения, корозия или каквато и да 
било друга употреба не по предназначение.

RO:  
INSTRUCŢIUNILE UTILIZATORULUI 
1. Aceste instrucţiuni prezintă utilizarea DMM Vault. Dacă 
aveţi îndoieli, vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul dvs. sau 
DMM
2. Imediat înainte de folosire, inspectaţi produsul vizual/
funcţional pentru a vă asigura că este în stare de utilizare 
şi funcţionează corect. Noi recomandăm o inspecţie 
amănunţită cel puţin o dată la 6 luni, executată de o 
persoană competentă (aceasta poate fi producătorul). 
Această inspecţie trebuie înregistrată în formularul de 
inspecţii inclus în furnitură.
3. Produsul este proiectat pentru utilizarea în condiţii de 
climă normală (-40 °C - +50 °C). Acest produs poate fi potrivit 
pentru alte condiţii, vă rugăm să luaţi legătura cu furnizorul 
dvs.
4. DMM nu va accepta nicio responsabilitate pentru 
pagubele, vătămarea sau decesul, care rezultă din utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare. Dacă aveţi îndoieli, contactaţi furnizorul 
dvs. sau DMM.
5. Nu sunt necesare precauţii speciale de transport; totuşi, 
evitaţi orice contact cu reactivii chimici sau alte substanţe 
corozive.
6. Întreţinerea şi repararea.
Acest produs nu trebuie marcat, modificat sau reparat de 
către utilizator decât dacă acesta este autorizat de DMM.
Notă: acest produs nu poate fi reparat/întreţinut de 
utilizator cu excepţia cazurilor următoare:
6.1Dezinfectarea: dezinfectaţi folosind un dezinfectant 
care conţine compuşi de amoniac cuaternar, întăriţi cu 
clorhexidină (de exemplu Savlon) în cantităţi suficiente 
pentru a fi eficient. Înmuiaţi produsul timp de 1 oră la 
concentraţii recomandate pentru utilizarea generală, 
folosind apă curată ca în (6.2) şi care să nu depăşească 25 °C, 
apoi clătiţi bine ca în (6.2).
6.2 Curăţarea: în caz de murdărire, clătiţi în apă curată şi 
călduţă de la robinet (temperatura maximă 25 °C), diluată 
corespunzător cu un detergent slab (pH 5,5 - 8,5). Clătiţi 
meticulos şi uscaţi în mod natural într-o cameră aerisită şi 
caldă, departe de căldura directă. Important: Curăţarea este 
recomandată după fiecare utilizare într-un mediu marin. 
6.3 Lubrifierea: lubrifiaţi mecanismul folosind un ulei de 
ungere corespunzător. Această operaţie trebuie efectuată 
după curăţare. Lăsaţi lubrifiantul să se scurgă şi ştergeţi-l 
când este în exces. Curăţarea şi lubrifierea pot repara un 
mecanism defect, în caz contrar înlocuiţi imediat produsul.  
Lubrifierea este recomandată după fiecare utilizare într-un 
mediu marin. 
6.4 Depozitarea: după orice curăţare necesară, depozitaţi 
în stare despachetată într-un loc răcoros, uscat, întunecos şi 
neutru din punct de vedere chimic, ferit de căldură excesivă 
sau surse de căldură, umiditate înaltă, margini ascuţite, 
agenţi corozivi sau alte cauze posibile de deteriorare. Nu 
depozitaţi în stare umedă.
7. Explicaţii pentru marcaje: 
DMM - Numele producătorului
Vault Axxx - Cod produs.
MBS xkN - Rezistenţa minimă la rupere..
WLL xxkN xxkg - Limita sarcinii de lucru.

- nu PPE (echipament individual de protecție)

ANZIUXXXX# - Anul/ziua fabricaţiei şi numărul de serie 
individual.

Pictogramă carte - reamintire că utilizatorul final 
trebuie să citească şi să înţeleagă atât aceste 
instrucţiuni, precum şi cele livrate împreună cu alte 

elemente ale EPI, care pot fi utilizate împreună cu acest 
obiect.

Garanţia: DMM garantează acest produs timp de 3 ani 
pentru orice defecte de materiale sau manoperă. Garanţia 
nu acoperă acest produs pentru cazuri de uzură normală 
datorată utilizării, depozitare incorectă, întreţinere 
necorespunzătoare, deteriorare accidentală, neglijenţă, orice 
modificări sau alterări, coroziune sau în cazul oricărei utilizări 
pentru care produsul nu a fost proiectat. 

LV: 
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
1. Šie norādījumi attiecas uz DMM Vault lietošanu. Ja rodas 
šaubas, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu piegādātāju vai DMM.
2. Tieši pirms lietošanas vizuāli/funkcionāli pārbaudiet, vai 
šis izstrādājums ir lietošanai piemērotā stāvoklī un darbojas 
pareizi. Mēs iesakām nodrošināt to, lai vismaz reizi sešos 
mēnešos izstrādājumu pārbaudītu kompetenta persona 
(tas var būt ražotājs). Šī pārbaude ir jāreģistrē pievienotajā 
pārbaužu veidlapā.
3. Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai normālos 
klimatiskajos apstākļos (-40 °C līdz +50 °C). Tas var būt 
piemērots arī citiem apstākļiem; lūdzu, konsultējieties ar 
savu piegādātāju.
4. DMM neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, traumām 
vai nāves gadījumiem, kas iestājušies nepareizas lietošanas 
dēļ. Ja rodas šaubas, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu piegādātāju 
vai DMM.
5. Nekādi īpaši piesardzības pasākumi transportēšanas 
laikā nav jāievēro, tomēr nepieļaujiet izstrādājuma saskari 
ar ķīmiskiem reaģentiem vai citām kodīgām vielām.
6. Tehniskā apkope
Lietotājs nedrīkst marķēt, modificēt vai remontēt šo 
izstrādājumu bez DMM atļaujas.
Piezīme. Šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst apkopt pats lietotājs, 
izņemot turpmāk norādītās darbības.
6.1 Dezinfekcija. Dezinficējiet ar dezinfekcijas līdzekli, 
kura sastāvā ir ceturtējie amonija savienojumi, kas 
pastiprināti ar hlorheksidīnu (piemēram, Savlon), efektīvā 
daudzumā. Izstrādājumu vienu stundu mērcējiet tādā 
šķīdumā, kāds ir ieteicams vispārīgai lietošanai, izmantojot 
tīru ūdeni, kas atbilst 6.2 punkta prasībām un nepārsniedz 

25 °C temperatūru, tad rūpīgi noskalojiet atbilstoši 6.2 
punkta prasībām.
6.2 Tīrīšana. Ja izstrādājums ir netīrs, izskalojiet to tīrā, 
siltā ūdenī, kas atbilst mājsaimniecības ūdensapgādes 
kvalitātei (ne vairāk kā 25 °C temperatūrā), ar maigu un 
atbilstoši atšķaidītu mazgāšanas līdzekli (pH diapazons 
5,5–8,5). Rūpīgi izskalojiet un dabiski izžāvējiet siltā, 
vēdinātā telpā, bet ne pie karstuma avotiem. Svarīgi. 
Tīrīšanu ir ieteicams veikt pēc katras lietošanas reizes 
jūras vidē. 
6.3 Leeļļošana. Ieeļļojiet mehānismu ar piemērotu 
eļļu. Tas jādara pēc tīrīšanas. Ļaujiet iesūkties un 
noslaukiet eļļas atlikumu. Tīrīšana un ieeļļošana var 
palīdzēt saremontēt bojātu mehānismu, jā tā nenotiek, 
nekavējoties aizstājiet izstrādājumu.  Ieeļļošanu ir 
ieteicams veikt pēc katras lietošanas reizes jūras vidē. 
6.4 Glabāšana. Pēc jebkādas nepieciešamās tīrīšanas 
izstrādājums jāglabā neiepakots un vēsā, sausā, tumšā 
vietā, ķīmiski neitrālā vidē, kas nav pārmērīgi karsta vai 
mitra. Izstrādājumu nedrīkst glabāt karstuma avotu, asu 
stūru, kodīgu vielu vai citu iespējamu bojājumu cēloņu 
tuvumā. Ja izstrādājums ir mitrs, pirms glabāšanas tas 
jāizžāvē.
7. Marķējumu skaidrojums.  
DMM - ražotāja nosaukums
Vault Axxx -  izstrādājuma kods.
MBS xkN - minimālā rāvuma stiprība.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Darba slodzes ierobežojums.

- nav PPE (individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi)

GADIEXXXX# - ražošanas gads/diena un individuālais 
sērijas numurs;

Grāmatas piktogramma - atgādinājums, ka 
galalietotājam jāizlasa un jāizprot šie norādījumi 
un tie, kas ir nodrošināti kopā ar citiem IAL, kurus 

var izmantot kopā ar šo izstrādājumu;

Garantija: DMM nodrošina garantiju šim izstrādājumam 
uz trim gadiem pret jebkādiem materiālu vai ražošanas 
defektiem. Garantija neattiecas uz šā izstrādājumu 
normālu nolietojumu, nepareizu glabāšanu, 
nepiemērotu apkopi, nejaušu bojāšanu, nolaidību, 
jebkādām modifikācijām vai pārveidojumiem, koroziju 
vai jebkādu lietojumu, kuram izstrādājums nav 
paredzēts. 

EL: 
ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΓΊΑ ΤΟΝ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
1. Οι παρούσες οδηγίες καλύπτουν τη χρήση του Vault 
της DMM. Αν έχετε αμφιβολίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
προμηθευτή σας ή την DMM.
2. Λίγο πριν τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε οπτικά/ σε 
λειτουργικό επίπεδο το προϊόν για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
είναι σε καλή κατάσταση και ότι λειτουργεί σωστά. 
Συνιστούμε τη διεξαγωγή πλήρους επιθεώρησης 
τουλάχιστον μία φορά κάθε έξι μήνες από αρμόδιο 
άτομο (δύναται να είναι ο κατασκευαστής). Η εν λόγω 
επιθεώρηση θα πρέπει να καταγράφεται στο έντυπο 
επιθεωρήσεων που παρέχεται.
3. Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε 
φυσιολογικές κλιματικές συνθήκες (-40°C έως +50°C). 
Μπορεί να είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση και σε άλλες 
συνθήκες, συμβουλευτείτε τον προμηθευτή σας.
4. Η DMM δεν θα φέρει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιά, 
τραυματισμό ή θάνατο που προκύπτει από την 
ακατάλληλη χρήση του προϊόντος. Αν έχετε αμφιβολίες, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή σας ή την DMM.
5. Δεν απαιτούνται ειδικές προφυλάξεις στο πλαίσιο της 
μεταφοράς. Ωστόσο, θα πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η επαφή 
με χημικά αντιδραστήρια ή άλλες διαβρωτικές ουσίες..
6.  Συντήρηση και σέρβις: Απαγορεύεται η 
επισήμανση, η μετατροπή ή η επισκευή του προϊόντος 
από τον χρήστη, εκτός αν έχει δοθεί σχετική έγκριση 
από την DMM. Σημείωση: το προϊόν αυτό δεν επιδέχεται 
συντήρηση από τον χρήστη, εξαιρουμένων των 
παρακάτω εργασιών:
6.1 Απολύμανση: απολυμάνετε το προϊόν 
χρησιμοποιώντας απολυμαντικό με τεταρτοταγείς 
ενώσεις του αμμωνίου ενισχυμένο με χλωρεξιδίνη (π.χ. 
Savlon) σε επαρκείς ποσότητες για αποτελεσματική 
απολυμαντική δράση. Εμβαπτίστε το προϊόν για μία 
ώρα σε διάλυμα γενικής χρήσης που θα παρασκευάσετε 
με καθαρό νερό (βλ. 6.2) σε θερμοκρασία που δεν θα 
υπερβαίνει τους 25°C. Στη συνέχεια, ξεπλύνετε το προϊόν 
σχολαστικά (βλ. 6.2).
6.2 Καθαρισμός: αν το προϊόν φέρει ακαθαρσίες, 
ξεπλύντε το χρησιμοποιώντας κατάλληλο διάλυμα 
(εύρος pH 5,5 - 8,5) το οποίο θα παρασκευάσετε με 
καθαρό ζεστό νερό οικιακής χρήσης (25°C) και ήπιο 
απορρυπαντικό. Ξεπλύνετε σχολαστικά το προϊόν και 
αφήστε το να στεγνώσει φυσικά σε ζεστό αεριζόμενο 
χώρο μακριά από πηγές άμεσης θερμότητας. Σημαντική 
σημείωση: Συνιστάται καθαρισμός μετά από κάθε 
χρήση σε θαλάσσιο περιβάλλον. 
6.3 Λίπανση: Λιπάνετε τον μηχανισμό με κατάλληλο 
λιπαντικό λάδι. Η εργασία αυτή θα πρέπει να διεξάγεται 
μετά τον καθαρισμό. Αφαιρέστε σκουπίζοντας τυχόν 
περίσσιο λιπαντικό και αφήστε το προϊόν να στεγνώσει. 
Η λειτουργία ενός ελαττωματικού μηχανισμού ενδέχεται 
να αποκατασταθεί με τον καθαρισμό και τη λίπανση. 
Στην αντίθετη περίπτωση, αντικαταστήστε άμεσα το 
προϊόν.  Συνιστάται λίπανση μετά από κάθε χρήση σε 
θαλάσσιο περιβάλλον. 
6.4 Αποθήκευση: μετά από κάθε απαιτούμενο 
καθαρισμό, αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν χωρίς τη 
συσκευασία του σε δροσερό, στεγνό, σκοτεινό χώρο 
με χημικά ουδέτερη ατμόσφαιρα και μακριά από 
πηγές υπερβολικής θερμότητας ή υψηλής υγρασίας, 
αιχμηρές γωνίες, διαβρωτικές ουσίες ή άλλα πιθανά 
αίτια πρόκλησης ζημιών. Μην αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν 
βρεγμένο.
7. Επεξήγηση σημάνσεων:
DMM - Επωνυμία κατασκευαστή.
Vault Axxx - ωδικός προϊόντος.
MBS xkN - Ελάχιστη αντοχή στη θραύση.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Όριο φορτίου χρήσης.

- δεν PPE (τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας)

ΕΤΗΜXXXX# - Έτος/Ημερομηνία κατασκευής και 
ατομικός σειριακός αριθμός.

Εικονόγραμμα βιβλίου - υπενθυμίζει στον 
τελικό χρήστη ότι θα πρέπει να διαβάσει και να 
κατανοήσει τις συγκεκριμένες οδηγίες.

Εγγύηση: Η DMM παρέχει τριετή εγγύηση για το προϊόν 
έναντι τυχόν ελαττωμάτων στα υλικά ή στην κατασκευή. 
Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει τη φυσιολογική φθορά από 
τη χρήση, την εσφαλμένη αποθήκευση, την ελλιπή 
συντήρηση, τυχαίες ζημιές, αμέλεια, τυχόν μετατροπές 
ή παρεμβάσεις, τη διάβρωση ή οποιαδήποτε χρήση για 
την οποία δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί το προϊόν.

transport, med en bør likevel unngå enhver kontakt 
med kjemiske reagenser eller andre korrosive stoffer.
6. Vedlikehold og service.
Dette produktet må ikke merkes, endres eller repareres 
av brukeren uten autorisasjon fra DMM.
Merk: Dette produktet er ikke bruker vedlikeholde med 
unntak av følgende:
6.1 Desinfeksjon: Desinfiser med et 
desinfeksjonsmiddel som inneholder kvaternære 
ammoniumforbindelser forsterket med klorhexidin 
(f.eks Savlon) i tilstrekkelige mengder for å være 
effektive. La produktet ligge til bløt i én time; løsningen 
skal ha samme styrke som det som anbefales til 
alminnelig rengjøring. Bruk rent vann (6.2) som holder 
en temperatur på maks 25°C, skyll deretter godt (6.2).
6.2 Rengjøring: Hvis skittent skyll i rent varmt vann av 
innenlandske leveringskvalitet (maksimumstemperatur 
25 ° C) med et mildt vaskemiddel på passende 
fortynning (pH-område 5.5 til 8.5). Skyll og tørk naturlig i 
en varm ventilert rom vekk fra direkte varme. Rengjøring 
anbefales etter hver bruk i et marint miljø.
6.3 Smøring: Smør mekanismen ved hjelp av med 
en universalsmøreolje. Dette bør utføres etter 
rengjøring. Rengjøring og smøring kan kurere en defekt 
mekanisme, hvis det ikke skjer, erstatte produktet 
umiddelbart. Smøring anbefales etter hver bruk i marint 
miljø.
6.4 Opbevaring: Oppbevares etter eventuell rengjøring 
uinnpakket på et kjølig, tørt og mørkt sted i kjemisk 
nøytrale omgivelser. Unngå sterk varme eller andre 
varmekilder, høy luftfuktighet, skarpe kanter, korrosive 
midler eller andre potensielle skadekilder. Ikke oppbevar 
våt.
7. Forklaring til mærkninger 
DMM - Navn på fabrikant.
Vault Axxx - Produktkode.
MBS xkN - Minimum bruddstyrke.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbeidsbelastning grensen.

- Ikke PPE

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag for produksjon og individuelt 
serienummer.

Bogpiktogram: Påminnelse om at sluttbrukeren 
skal lese og forstå disse instruksjonene.

Garantere: DMM garanterer dette produktet i 3 år mot 
defekter i materialer eller produksjonsfeil. Garantien 
dekker ikke dette produktet for normal slitasje gjennom 
bruk, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold, utilsiktet skade, 
uaktsomhet, eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner, 
korrosjon, eller for noen bruk som produktet ikke er 
beregnet på.

FI: 
Valmistajan ohjeet
1. Näissä ohjeissa käsitellään DMM:n Vault käyttöä. 
Jos olet epävarma, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai 
DMM:ään.
2. Tutki tuote silmämääräisesti/toiminnallisesti 
juuri ennen käyttöä, jotta tiedät, onko tuote 
käyttökunnossa ja toimiiko se oikein.  Tarkistus 
tulee merkitä toimitettuun tarkastuslomakkeeseen. 
Suosittelemme asiantuntevan henkilön suorittamaa 
huolellista tarkistusta puolen vuoden välein (esimerkiksi 
valmistaja).
3. Tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi normaaleissa 
ilmasto-olosuhteissa (-40°C-+50°C). Sitä voidaan 
mahdollisesti käyttää myös muissa olosuhteissa. 
Varmista asia jälleenmyyjältäsi.
4. DMM ei vastaa tuotteen vääränlaisesta käytöstä 
aiheutuvista vahingoista, vammoista tai kuolemasta. 
Jos olet epävarma, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai 
DMM:ään.
5. Erityiset kuljetukseen liittyvät varotoimenpiteet 
eivät ole tarpeen. Vältä kuitenkin kontaktia kemiallisten 
reagenssien tai muiden syövyttävien aineiden kanssa.
6. Huolto
Käyttäjä ei saa merkitä, korjata tai muokata tuotetta, 
ellei DMM ole antanut tähän lupaa.
Huom: käyttäjä ei saa huoltaa tuotetta, ellei kyseessä ole 
jokin seuraavista:
6.1 Desinfiointi: desinfioi desinfiointiaineella, 
joka sisältää sopivalla määrällä klooriheksidiiniä 
(esim. Savlon) vahvistettua kvaternaarista 
ammoniumyhdistettä toimiakseen tehokkaasti. Liota 
tuotetta tunnin ajan yleiskäyttöön suositellussa 
laimennoksessa. Käytä puhdasta vettä (kohdan 6.2 
mukaisesti) alle 25 °C:n lämpötilassa ja huuhtele sen 
jälkeen (kohdan 6.2 mukaisesti).
6.2 Puhdistus: jos likaantunut, puhdista lämpimällä 
vedellä (maksimilämpötila 25 °C) ja miedolla, 
asiaankuuluvasti laimennetulla pesuaineella (pH 5,5-
8,5). Huuhtele huolellisesti ja anna kuivua itsestään 
lämpimässä ja ilmastoidussa huoneessa poissa suoran 
lämmönlähteen läheisyydestä. Puhdistusta suositellaan 
jokaisen käytön jälkeen merellisessä ympäristössä.
6.3 Voitelu: voitele mekanismi sopivalla voiteluöljyä. 
Voitele puhdistuksen jälkeen. Voitelu ja puhdistaminen 
voivat korjata viallisen mekanismin, mutta mikäli vika 
ei korjaannu, vaihda tuote uuteen välittömästi. Voitelua 
suositellaan jokaisen käytön jälkeen merellisessä 
ympäristössä. 
6.4 Varastointi: varastoi tuote puhdistuksen 
jälkeen ilman paikkausta viileässä, kuivassa paikassa 
kemiallisesti neutraalissa ympäristössä poissa 
kuumuudesta tai kuumuuden lähteestä, kosteudesta, 
terävistä reunoista, syövyttävistä aineista ja muista 
mahdollisista vahingon aiheuttajista. Älä varastoi 
kosteana.
7. Merkintöjen selitykset 
DMM - Valmistajan nimi.
Vault Axxx - Tuotekoodi.
MBS xkN - Minimimurtolujuus.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Työkuorma raja.

- Ei PPE (Personal suojavarusteet)

VUPAIXXXX# - Vuosi/päivä valmistus ja yksittäisten 
sarjanumero.

Kirjasymboli - Muistutus, että loppukäyttäjän 
tulee lukea ja ymmärtää nämä ohjeet.

Takuu: DMM antaa tuotteelle takuun kolmen vuoden 
ajaksi materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden varalta. Takuu ei 
kata tuotteen normaalia kulumista käytössä, vääränlaista 
säilytystä, heikkoa huoltoa, vahingossa tapahtuvaa 
vaurioitumista, huolimattomuutta, muutoksia, 
syöpymistä tai käyttöä tarkoituksissa, joihin tuotetta ei 
ole suunniteltu.

DK: 
BRUGERVEJLEDNING

1. Disse anvisninger gælder brugen af DMM Vault. Hvis du 
er i tvivl, skal du kontakte din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Umiddelbart før brug inspiceres produkt visuelt 
og funktionelt, for at tilsikre at denne produkt er i 
funktionsdygtig tilstand og fungerer korrekt. Vi anbefaler 
en grundig inspektion mindst én gang om hver 6 måneder 
af en kyndig person (dette kan være fabrikanten). 
Denne inspektion bør noteres på den vedlagte 
inspektionsblanket.
3. Dette produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale 
klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan muligvis 
anvendes under andre forhold, spørg venligst din 
leverandør.
4. DMM paatager sig intet ansvar for nogen form for 
ulykke, persoskade eller død foraarsaget af misbrug. Hvis 
du er i tvivl, kontakt din leverandør eller DMM.
5. Ingen specielle transport forholdsregler er nødvendige, 
men undgå al kontakt med kemiske reagenser eller andre 
ætsende stoffer.
6. Vedligeholdelse og service
Dette produkt må ikke være mærket, ændret eller repareret 
af brugeren medmindre de er godkendt af DMM. 
Bemærk: dette produkt er ikke bruger vedligeholdes med 
undtagelse af følgende:
6.1 Desinfektion: Desinficer med et desinfektionsmiddel 
indeholdende kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser 
forstærket med klorhexidin (f.eks Savlon) i tilstrækkelige 
mængder til at være effektive. Soak produktet i 1 time 
ved fortyndinger anbefales til almindelig brug med rent 
vand pr (6.2), der ikke overstiger 25 ° C og derefter skylles 
grundigt som per (6.2).
6.2 Rengøring: Skylles i rent varmt vand fra vandhanen, 
hvis beskidt (maksimumtemperatur 25°C) med mildt 
rengøringsmiddel i passende fortyndingsgrad (pH-værdi 
5,1-8,5). Skyl set grundigt af of lad det tørre naturligt I et 
varmt ventileret rum vaek fra direkte varme.Rengøring 
anbefales efter hver brug i havmiljøer.
6.3 Smøring: smøre mekanismen ved hjælp af almindelig 
smøreolie.  Smøring skal udføres efter rengøring. 
Rengøring og smøring kan helbrede en defekt mekanisme, 
hvis det ikke sker, skal du udskifte produktet med det 
samme. Smøring anbefales efter hver brug i et havmiljøer. 
6.4 Opbevaring: Efter nødvendig rengøring opbevares 
udstyret uindpakket paa et køligt, mørkt sted i kemisk 
neutrale omgivelser i passende afstand fra stærk 
varme eller i direkte varmekilder, høj fugtighed, skarpe 
kanter, ætsende stoffer eller andre mulige aarsager til 
beskadigelse. Maa ikke opbevares fugtigt.
7. Forklaring til mærkninger 
DMM - Fabrikantens navn.
Vault Axxx - Produkt kode.
MBS xkN - Minimum brudstyerke.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbejde grænse belastning.

- Ikke PPE (personlige værnemidler)

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag i fremstilling og individuelt 
serienummer.

Bog piktogram - Påmindelse om, at slutbrugeren 
skal læse og forstå disse vejledninger.

Garanti: DMM garanterer dette produkt i 3 år mod 
eventuelle fejl i materialer eller fremstilling. Garantien 
dækker ikke dette produkt for normal slitage gennem 
brug, forkert opbevaring, ringe vedligeholdelse, 
hændelig skade, uagtsomhed, eventuelle ændringer 
eller forandringer, korrosion, eller for nogen brug, som 
produktet ikke er beregnet.

PL 
INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA:
1. Instrukcje te mają zastosowanie do korzystania z DMM 
Vault. W przypadku wątpliwości należy skontaktować się z 
producentem lub dostawcą.
2. Bezposrednio przed uzyciem nalezy przeprowadzic 
wzrokowa i funkcjonalna kontrole produktu, zeby 
upewnic sie, ze jest w dobrym stanie technicznym i dziala 
poprawnie. Kontrole nalezy wpisac w dostarczonym 
formularzu inspekcji. Zalecamy przeprowadzenie kontroli 
produktu co najmniej raz na 6 miesiecy przez osobe 
wykwalifikowana (moze to byc producent).
3. Ten produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania w 
normalnych warunkach pogodowych (-40°C - +50°C). 
Produkt moze nadawac sie do stosowania w innych 
warunkach; informacje na ten temat nalezy uzyskac od 
dostawcy
4. DMM nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za 
zadne szkody, obrazenia ciala ani smierc w rezultacie 
nieprawidlowego uzytkowania produktu. W razie 
watpliwosci nalezy skontaktowac sie z dostawca lub 
producentem.
5. Podczas transportu nie trzeba stosowac specjalnych 
srodków ostroznosci; nalezy jednak unikac wszelkiego 
kontaktu z odczynnikami chemicznymi i innymi 
substancjami zracymi.
6. Konserwacja i serwis
Uzytkownikowi nie wolno produktu oznaczac, 
modyfikowac ani naprawiac bez upowaznienia DMM.
Uwaga: użytkownikowi nie wolno prowadzić  serwisu 
i konserwacji tego produktu, za wyjatkiem ponizszych 
czynnosci:
6.1  Dezynfekcja: do dezynfekcji nalezy stosowac 
srodek dezynfekcyjny zawierajacy czwartorzedowe 
zwiazki amoniowe wzmocnione chlorheksydyna (np. 
Savlon) w ilosciach wystarczajacych do efektywnego 
dzialania. Produkt nalezy zanurzyc na 1 godzine 
w roztworze o stezeniu zalecanym do ogólnego 
stosowania, zawierajacym czysta wode o temperaturze 
nieprzekraczajacej 25°C, a nastepnie dokladnie wyplukac 
(patrz punkt 6.2).
6.2 Czyszczenie: w razie zabrudzenia umyc czysta, 
ciepla woda o jakosci dostepnej w domowym kranie 
(temperatura maksymalna 25°C) z lagodnym detergentem 
w odpowiednim stezeniu (zakres pH 5.5 - 8.5). 
Dokladnie wyplukac i poczekac, az wyschnie w cieplym, 
wentylowanym pomieszczeniu z dala od zródel ciepla. 
Zaleca sie czyszczenie po kazdym uzyciu w srodowisku 
morskim.
6.3 Smarowanie: smarować mechanizm za pomocą 
odpowiedniego oleju smarowego.  Jest to wskazane po 
czyszczeniu. Czyszczenie i smarowanie moze naprawic 
wadliwie dzialajacy mechanizm; jezeli nie pomoze, produkt 
nalezy niezwlocznie wymienic. Zaleca sie smarowanie po 
kazdym uzyciu w srodowisku morskim.  
6.4 Przechowywanie: po niezbednym czyszczeniu 
przechowywac bez opakowania w chlodnym, suchym, 
ciemnym pomieszczeniu, w srodowisku chemicznie 
obojetnym, z dala od nadmiernego ciepla i zródel 
ciepla, wysokiej wilgotnosci, substancji zracych i 
innych mozliwych przyczyn uszkodzen. Produkt nalezy 
przechowywac suchy.
7. Wyjasnienie oznaczen: 
DMM - Nazwa producenta.

Opremo temeljito izperite in posušite naravno v toplem 
prezračenem prostoru, stran od neposredne toplote. 
Pomembno: v morskem okolju je čiščenje priporočeno po 
vsaki uporabi. 
6.3 Mazanje: mehanizem namažite z ustreznim mazalnim 
oljem. Mehanizem namažite po čiščenju. Počakajte, da 
odvečno mazivo odteče, in ga nato obrišite. Če s čiščenjem 
in mazanjem ne popravite okvarjenega mehanizma, 
takoj zamenjajte izdelek.  V morskem okolju je mazanje 
priporočeno po vsaki uporabi. 
6.4 Shranjevanje: po vsakem potrebnem čiščenju 
nezapakiran izdelek shranite v hladen, suh in temen 
prostor v kemično nevtralnem okolju, ki ni izpostavljeno 
prekomerni toploti ali virom toplote, visoki vlažnosti, 
ostrim robovom, jedkovinam ali drugim možnim vzrokom 
poškodb. Izdelka ne shranite, če je moker.
7. Razlaga oznak 
DMM - Ime proizvajalca.
Vault Axxx - Koda izdelka.
MBS xkN - Najmanjša pretržna trdnost.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Omejitev delovne obremenitve.

- Nicht OVO

LEDANXXXX# – Leto/dan proizvodnje in posamezna 
serijska številka.

Piktogram knjige - Opozorilo, da mora končni 
uporabnik prebrati ta navodila in se seznaniti z 
njimi, ter prebrati navodila, priložena drugim 

izdelkom osebne zaščitne opreme, ki jih morda uporablja 
skupaj s tem izdelkom.

Garancija: Podjetje DMM jamči, da bo ta izdelek 3 leta 
brez kakršnih koli napak v materialu ali izdelavi. Garancija 
za ta izdelek ne zajema običajne obrabe prek uporabe, 
nepravilnega shranjevanja, slabega vzdrževanja, naključne 
škode, malomarnosti, kakršni kolih prilagoditev ali 
sprememb, korozije ali katere koli uporabe, za katero 
izdelek ni bil zasnovan.

HU: 
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Ezek az utasítások tartalmazzák a DMM Vault. Kétség 
esetén lépjen kapcsolatba a DMM forgalmazójával.
2. Közvetlenül a használatba vétel előtt vegye alaposan 
szemügyre a terméket, ellenőrizze a működőképességét 
és hogy megfelelő állapotban van-e a használatra! 
Javasoljuk, hogy legalább 6 havonta alaposan vizsgáltassa 
meg egy kompetens személlyel (ez akár a gyártó is lehet)! 
Ezt a vizsgálatot fel kell vezetni a termékkel együtt adott 
ellenőrzési űrlapra.
3. Ezt a terméket normál időjárási viszonyok (-40°C - +50°C) 
között történő használatra terveztük. Ettől eltérő viszonyok 
között is használható lehet, de ezzel kapcsolatban kérdezze 
meg a szállítóját!
4. A DMM nem vállal felelősséget a rendeltetésellenes 
használatból fakadó sérülésekért, károsodásokért, 
vagy halálesetekért! Kétség, vagy kérdés esetén lépjen 
kapcsolatba a forgalmazóval, vagy a DMM-mel!
5. Nincs szükség különös szállítási intézkedésekre, de 
ügyeljen arra, hogy ne érintkezzen vegyszerekkel, vagy 
más korróziót okozó vegyületekkel!
6. Karbantartás és javítás A terméket nem jelölheti meg, 
nem módosíthatja, nem javíthatja a felhasználó, hacsak fel 
nem hatalmazta arra a DMM. 
Megjegyzés:Ez a termék az alábbi kivételektől eltekintve 
nem tartható karban a felhasználó által:
6.1 Fertőtlenítés: Az eszközt elegendő mennyiségű, 
negyedrészt ammónium vegyületeket tartalmazó, 
klorohexidinnel erősített fertőtlenítőszerrel (pl. Savlon) 
fertőtlenítheti hatékonyan. Hagyja 1 órán át az eszközt 
a  (6.2) pont szerint általános célra javasolt tiszta vizes, 
legfeljebb 25°C-os  fürdőben, majd öblítse le alaposan a 
(6.2) pontban foglaltak szerint!
6.2 Tisztítás: A talajjal szennyezett eszközt öblítse le 
enyhe (5,5 - 8,5 pH értékű) tisztítószerrel kevert (legfeljebb 
25°C-os) használati meleg vízzel! Öblítse le alaposan és 
szellőztetett meleg helyen, közvetlen hőhatástól védve 
hagyja kiszáradni! Fontos! Tengerészei használat esetén 
minden használat után javasolt a tisztítás!
6.3 Kenése: Alkalmas kenőolajjal kenje meg a 
mechanikus szerkezeti elemeket! A kenést a tisztítás után 
végezze! Hagyja beszívódni, majd törölje le a felesleges 
kenőanyagot! A tisztítással és kenéssel esetenként meg is 
javítható a hibásan működő eszköz. Amennyiben nem jár 
sikerrel, haladéktalanul cserélje ki a hibás eszközt!  Tengeri 
környezetben történő használat esetén minden használat 
után javasolt a kenés! 
6.4 Tárolás: A szükséges tisztítás után csomagolás nélkül 
helyezze el az eszközt egy hűvös, száraz, sötét helyen, 
vegyileg semleges környezetben, távol a nagyobb 
hőforrásoktól, a nedves helyektől, éles peremektől, 
korrozív anyagoktól és más potenciálisan káros, veszélyes 
anyagoktól és tárgyaktól! Ne tárolja nedves állapotban!
7. Jelmagyarázat:
DMM - A gyártó.
Vault Axxx - A termék kódja.
MBS xkN - minimum szakító szilárdság.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Aktív teherbírása.

- Nem PPE (egyéni védőeszközök)

ÉVNAPXXXX# - A gyártás éve/napja és az egyedi soro-
zatszám.

Könyv piktogram -Arra figyelmeztet, hogy a 
felhasználónak el kell olvasnia és meg kell értenie 
ezeket az utasításokat és az egyéb, ezzel a 

termékkel használható PPE termékekkel együtt kapott 
utasításokat.

Garancia: A DMM 3 éves garanciát vállal a felhasznált 
anyagokból, vagy a gyártásból eredő hibákért. Die Garantie 
erstreckt sich nicht auf die normale gebrauchsbedingte 
Abnutzung, unsachgemäße Aufbewahrung, mangelhafte 
Wartung, Unfallschäden, Vernachlässigung, jegliche 
Modifizierungen oder Änderungen, Korrosion oder auf 
jegliche nicht bestimmungsgemäße Nutzung.

ET: 
KASUTUSJUHISED
1. Käesolevad juhised kohalduvad mudelile DMM Vault. 
Kahtluste korral pöörduge tarnija või DMM
2. Vahetult enne toote kasutamist kontrollige visuaalselt 
ja funktsionaalselt, et toode on heas töökorras ja toimib 
nõuetekohaselt. Soovitame lasta toote põhjalikult üle 
kontrollida pädeva isiku (võib olla tootja) poolt vähemalt iga 
6 kuu järel. Kontrolli tulemus tuleb registreerida komplekti 
kuuluvale kontroll-vormile.
3. See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks normaalsetes 
kliimatingimustes (–40…+50 °C). Lisateabe saamiseks teiste 
kasutustingimuste kohta pöörduge tarnija poole.
4. DMM ei võta vastutust toote väärkasutamisest tuleneva 
kahjustuse, vigastuse või surma eest. Kahtluste korral pöör-

Vault Axxx - Kod produktu.
MBS xxkN - Minimalna wytrzymałość na rozerwanie.
WLL xxkN - Limit obciążenia pracy.

- Nie SOO

RODZIXXXX# - Rok/dzień produkcji oraz indywidualny 
numer seryjny

Znak graficzny ksiazki - przypomina, ze 
uzytkownik powinien zapoznac sie z tymi 
instrukcjami.

Gwarancja: DMM udziela gwarancji z tytulu wad 
materialowych i produkcyjnych niniejszego produktu 
na okres 3 lat. Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego 
zuzycia bedacego wynikiem korzystania z produktu, 
nieprawidlowego przechowywania, niewlasciwej 
konserwacji, przypadkowego uszkodzenia, zaniedbania, 
jakichkolwiek modyfikacji lub zmian, korozji lub 
jakiegokolwiek uzycia niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem.

CZ: 
Uživatelské pokyny
1. Tyto pokyny se týkají použití Vault DMM. V prípade 
pochybností se obratte na dodavatele nebo spolecnost 
DMM.
2. Tesne pred použitím zkontrolujte, zda je produkt v 
použitelném stavu a správne funguje. Tuto kontrolu 
zaznamenejte do formuláre, který je soucástí dodávky. 
Doporucujeme, aby odpovedná osoba (muže být i 
výrobce) provedla dukladnou kontrolu nejméne jednou 
za pul roku.
3. Tento produkt je urcen k použití za obvyklých 
klimatických podmínek (-40 °C až +50 °C). Dodavatel 
vám poskytne informace o prípadném dalším použití 
produktu.
4. Spolecnost DMM neodpovídá za škody, zranení ani 
smrt, ke kterým došlo následkem nesprávného používání 
tohoto produktu. V prípade pochybností se obratte na 
dodavatele nebo spolecnost DMM.
5. Pri prevozu produktu není nutné dodržovat žádná 
zvláštní opatrení. Nevystavujte však produkt pusobení 
chemických cinidel nebo jiných korozivních látek.
6. Údržba a opravy
Uživatel tento produkt muže oznacit, upravit nebo 
opravit pouze s poverením spolecnosti DMM.
Poznámka: údržbu tohoto produktu muže uživatel zajistit 
pouze v následujících prípadech:
6.1 Dezinfekce: k dezinfekci použijte prípravek s 
obsahem kvarterní amonné slouceniny obohacené 
o chlorohexidin (napr. Savlon) v potrebném objemu. 
Namocte produkt na 1 hodinu do roztoku doporuceného 
pro obecné použití s cistou vodou, jejíž teplota 
neprekrocí 25 °C, a poté dobre opláchnete, viz bod 6.2.
6.2 Cištení: špinavý produkt opláchnete v cisté teplé 
vode z vodovodního kohoutku (o maximální teplote 25 
°C) s menším obsahem cisticího prostredku ve vhodném 
pomeru (rozsah pH 5,5 až 8,5). Produkt rádne oplách-
nete a prirozene osušte v teplé vetrané místnosti bez 
pusobení prímého zdroje tepla. Čištění se doporučuje po 
každém použití v mořském prostředí.
6.3 Mazání: mazání mechanismu pomocí vhodného 
mazacího oleje. Pred mazáním mechanismus nejdríve 
vycistete. Cištením a mazáním je možné opravit vadný 
mechanismus. Pokud se vám to však nepodarí, vadný 
produkt již nepoužívejte. Mazání se doporučuje po 
každém použití v mořském prostředí.
6.4 Uskladnení: po každém nezbytném cištení usklad-
nete nezabalený produkt na chladném suchém tmavém 
míste v chemicky neutrálním prostredí mimo príliš velké 
teplo ci zdroje tepla nebo vysokou vlhkost. Dbejte také 
na to, aby nedošlo k poškození produktu o ostré hrany 
ci korozní látky nebo k jinému potenciálnímu poškození. 
Pred uskladnením produkt osušte.
7. Vysvetlivky znacení 
DMM - Název výrobce.
Vault Axxx - kód produktu.
MBS xkN - Minimální mez pevnosti.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Mezní pracovní zatížení. 

- Ne OOP (osobní ochranné prostředky)

RODENXXXX# - Rok/den výroby a individuální sériové 
číslo..

Ikona knihy - Upozornení, že se koncový uživatel 
má seznámit s temito pokyny. 

Záruka: Spolecnost DMM poskytuje na tento produkt 
tríletou záruku. Tato záruka se vztahuje na jakékoli vady 
materiálu nebo vady z výroby. Záruka na tento produkt 
se nevztahuje na obvyklé opotrebení používáním, 
nesprávným uskladnením, náhodným poškozením, 
nedbalostí, úpravami ci pozmenením, korozí ani jiným 
použitím, ke kterému produkt není urcen.

SL: 
Navodila za uporabnika 
1. V teh navodilih je opisana uporaba izdelka DMM Vault. 
Če ste v dvomih, se obrnite na prodajalca ali podjetje 
DMM.
2. Ta izdelek morate tik pred uporabo vizualno/
funkcionalno pregledati in se prepričati, da je v uporabnem 
stanju in deluje pravilno. Priporočamo, da vsaj enkrat na 
vsakih 6 mesecev izdelek temeljito pregleda usposobljena 
oseba (to je lahko proizvajalec). Ta pregled je treba 
zabeležiti v priloženi obrazec za pregled.
3. Ta izdelek je zasnovan za uporabo v običajnih 
podnebnih razmerah (-40 °C–+50 °C). Izdelek je morda 
primeren tudi za uporabo v drugih razmerah. Posvetujte se 
s prodajalcem.
4.  Podjetje DMM ne sprejema nobene odgovornosti za 
škodo, poškodbe ali smrt, do katere pride zaradi napačne 
uporabe. Če ste v dvomih, se obrnite na prodajalca ali 
podjetje DMM.
5. Pri prevozu ni treba upoštevati nobenih previdnostnih 
ukrepov, vendar pa morate preprečiti stik s kemičnimi 
reagenti ali drugimi jedkimi snovmi.
6. Vzdrževanje in servisiranje:Uporabnik tega izdelka ne 
sme označiti, spremeniti ali popraviti, razen če to odobri 
podjetje DMM. Opomba: uporabnik tega izdelka ne sme 
vzdrževati sam, z izjemo naslednjega:
6.1 Dezinfekcija: izdelek lahko dezinficirate z 
dezinfekcijskim sredstvom, ki vsebuje kvarterne amonijeve 
spojine s klorheksidinom (npr. Savlon) v zadostnih 
količinah, da začne učinkovati. V skladu z navodili iz 
razdelka 6.2 izdelek 1 uro namakajte v razredčeni tekočini, 
priporočeni za splošno rabo z uporabo čiste vode, ki ne 
presega 25 °C, in nato temeljito izperite v skladu z navodili 
iz razdelka 6.2.
6.2 Čiščenje: če je oprema umazana, jo izperite s čisto 
toplo vodo iz gospodinjskega vodovodnega omrežja 
(najvišja temperatura 25 °C), ki jo ustrezno razredčite 
z blagim detergentom (razpon pH od 5,5 do 8,5). 


